SUPREMECOURTOF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 28606/2015 (ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 21/08/2015 IN RFA NO. 193/2014 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

V.E. THOMAS AND ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

MATHAI VARGHESE AND ORS. RESPONDENT(S) (WITH APPLN.(S) FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS AND INTERIM RELIEF AND OFFICE REPORT)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 28691/2015

(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS AND INTERIM RELIEF AND OFFICE REPORT)

Date: 14/10/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. C.A. Sundaram, Sr. Adv. Mr. P.J. Philip, Adv. SLP(C) 28606/15

Mr. P. K. Manohar, Adv.

SLP(C) 28691/15 P.J. Philip, Adv. Mr.

Vishnu Sharma, Adv. Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Adv. Mr. Ms. Anupama Sharma, Adv. Dr. Indra Pratap Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. L. Nageswara Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. E. M. S. Anam, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by Vinod Lakhina Date: 2015.10.14 16:48:59 IST

Reason:

Page No.1 of 2

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the relevant material.

Exemption from filing O.T. is granted.

Permission to file additional documents is granted.

Leave granted.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Tag with Civil Appeal No.3674 of 2015.

In the meantime, insofar as the religious services are concerned interim arrangement made by the Collector to continue under the supervision of either the Collector or his nominee.

[VINOD L.

COURT I

[VINOD LAKHINA] COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI] COURT MASTER

Page No.2 of 2