S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

COURT NO.3

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA No.2 in

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 35599/2015 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20/05/2015in RFA No. 320/2014 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

ST. GEORGE'S JACOBITE SYRIAN CHURCH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

OUSEPH CHERIYAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report)

Date: 13/05/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V.K. Biju, Adv. Mr. P.J. Philip, Adv. Mr. P. K. Manohar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Maretin Jose, adv. Mr. Mr. Shyam Mohan, Adv. Kuriakose, Adv.

for Mr. E. M. S. Anam, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice.

Tag with Civil Appeal No. 3674 of 2015.

We are informed, that the church in question has been

closed since 7.1.2012. We accordingly direct, that the status quo

shall be maintained by both the parties, till the main case pending

before this Court is finally disposed of. Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by PARVEEN KUMAR Date: 2016.05.13

18:59:30 IST

Reason:

(Renuka Sadana) Court Master

(Parveen Kumar) AR-cum-PS

www.ecourtsindia.com